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Sacramento, CA 95815-5401
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Protecting consumers by advancing high quality, safe medical care. www.mbc.ca.gov

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

December 17, 2020

Vitaliy Shaulov, M.D.
29982 Ivy Glenn Drive, Suite 203
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 77592
Case No. 800-2018-043517

Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed you failed to maintain adequate
medical records relating to the provision of services to a patient.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code section 2266 -
the failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain adequate and accurate records to the provision
of services to their patients constitutes unprofessional conduct.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are

hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California, and you are
required to do the following: Complete a medical record keeping course.

A&%%f’% Uit of Unforcomact

Executive Director

DCUBY {Rev 012019}




